COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF EAST KENTUCKY NETWORK,)	
LLC D/B/A APPALACHIAN WIRELESS FOR)	
ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC)	CASE NO.
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT)	2018-00095
A CELLULAR TOWER IN THE COMMONWEALTH)	
OF KENTUCKY IN THE COUNTY OF WHITLEY)	

ORDER

This matter is before the Commission on the application of East Kentucky Network, LLC d/b/a Appalachian Wireless ("Appalachian Wireless") for a certificate of public convenience and necessity to construct a wireless communications facility ("cell tower") in Whitley County, Kentucky.

On April 9, 2018, Linda Reynolds, a resident of Williamsburg, Whitley County, Kentucky, filed a request to intervene. Appalachian Wireless filed a response in opposition to Ms. Reynolds's request to intervene on April 16, 2018. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 5(3), unless the Commission orders otherwise, a party shall file a reply no later than five days of the filing of the most recent response to the party's motion. To date, Ms. Reynolds has not filed a reply to Appalachian Wireless's response. Accordingly, the Commission finds that Ms. Reynolds should be afforded an opportunity to file a reply to Appalachian Wireless's response within seven days of the date of this Order. Should Ms. Reynolds fail to submit a response, her request to intervene will stand submitted for a decision.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Within seven days of the date of this Order, Ms. Reynolds shall file a reply, if any, to the Applicant's response in opposition to Ms. Reynolds request for intervention.

2. Upon the expiration of the seven-day period affording Ms. Reynolds for filing a reply, if any, her request for intervention shall stand submitted for a decision based on the record.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission

ENTERED

APR 26 2018

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Krystal Branham Attorney East Kentucky Network, LLC dba Appalachian 101 Technology Trail Ivel, KY 41642

*East Kentucky Network, LLC dba Appalachian 101 Technology Trail Ivel, KY 41642

*Lynn Haney Regulatory Compliance Director East Kentucky Network, LLC dba Appalachian 101 Technology Trail Ivel, KY 41642

*W.A. Gillum General Manager East Kentucky Network, LLC dba Appalachian 101 Technology Trail Ivel, KY 41642